

Title Suit 25 of 2025

Present: Smt. Sutanuka Nag, Judge, Bench-V (in-charge),  
City Civil Court, Calcutta, (Jo Code:- WB01248)

Order No. 14 //Dated-12.03.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition filed under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of C.P.C.

Plaintiff and defendant have filed their respective memo of appearance and the plaintiff also files a petition praying for extension of the ad-interim order of injunction.

Defendant files loan recall notice dated 18.09.2024 and copy of Arbitration Award dated 22.11.2024.

Let those be kept the record.

Perused the case record and on perusal of the same, I find that on 15.01.2026 a specific direction was given to the plaintiff to pay '**rest five installments**' due after the order of ad-interim injunction passed by this Court and despite being aware about the said fact, the plaintiff did not find it necessary either to make payment or to file receipts.

Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff verbally submits before the court that the said vehicle has met with an accident.

Plaintiff is directed to file the details of the said FIR in respect of the said vehicle if at all lodged positively by the next date fixed.

Fix 16.04.2026 for hearing of the petition filed under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of C.P.C.

Ad-interim order of injunction is extended till the next date fixed on the application of the plaintiff.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge, Bench-V (in-charge)  
City Civil Court, Calcutta

Judge, Bench-V (in-charge)  
City Civil Court, Calcutta