

Title Suit 25 of 2025

Present: Sri Sanjoy Kumar Das, Judge, Bench-V (WB00627)

Order No.16/ Dated 15.05.2026

Today is fixed for payment of five installments in terms of Order no. 14 dated 12.03.2026.

Plaintiff filed hazira along with one for extension of ad-interim order of injunction.

Defendant prayed time to file written objection which is considered and allowed.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

It appears that plaintiff filed this suit for declaration and permanent injunction against the defendant company. Plaint reveals that it is a commercial dispute in between the parties and also exceeds the pecuniary jurisdiction of this court.

So, there is no doubt that it is a commercial dispute which comes within the definition of **Section 2(1)(c) read with Section 15 of the Commercial Court's Act, 2015.**

Accordingly, in view of the relevant Notification, direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta communicated vide **memo no. AS/R.CCD 14 /2026 dated 09.01.2026** as well as the direction of the Ld. Chief Judge, Civil Court, Calcutta vide **No.207 dated 28.04.2026**, this suit should be sent to Commercial Court at Calcutta.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the instant suit be and the same be sent to Commercial Court at Calcutta at once for disposal.

Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date.

Fix 23.07.2026 for appearance of the parties before the Commercial Court, Calcutta.

D.A to do the needful.

D/c by me,

Judge, Bench-V
City Civil Court, Calcutta

Judge, Bench-V
City Civil Court, Calcutta